
  

 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contingent Fund Balance: $412,286 
Tobacco Settlement Proceeds to Date: $16,553,868 
 
The following committees will meet on Wednesday, April 4, 2012, in the large committee room, at the County 
Center in Little Valley, New York, at the indicated times: 
  
 Public Works 4:00 p.m. 
 Human Services 5:00 p.m. 
 Development & Agriculture 5:30 p.m.  
 Public Safety  5:45 p.m.  
 Labor Relations 6:00 p.m. 
 County Operations 6:15 p.m. 
 Senior Services   6:30 p.m. 
 Finance 6:45 p.m.    
 
 
ACT NO.                                                           PREFILED RESOLUTIONS 
 
193-12 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH SJB 
SERVICES, INC. FOR SOIL BORING SERVICES, MATERIAL TESTING AND 
GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

 
194-12 Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NYSDOT AND 
AUTHORIZING CATTARAUGUS COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN BRIDGE DECK SEALING 
FEDERAL-AID PROJECT 

 
195-12 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH ALLEGANY 
COUNTY FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT CANCER SERVICES PROGRAM 

 
196-12 Mr. Teachman and Mr. Padlo 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH NEW WORLD 
SYSTEMS FOR UPGRADE OF INTEGRATED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE TO 
LOGOS.NET HUMAN RESOURCES – NEXT GEN 

 

CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
John R. Searles, County Administrator 

 303 Court Street 

 Little Valley, New York 14755 
  

 (716) 938-2577     Fax (716) 938-2760 

DEPARTMENT HEAD PRESENTATIONS 

BEGINNING AT 2:30 P.M. 

LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS 

Public Works – 2:30 p.m. 

Nursing Homes – 2:45 p.m. 

Public Defender – 3:15 p.m. 

District Attorney – 3:30 p.m. 
 

Senior Services Committee Work Session – 

Tuesday, April 3, 2012 @ 6:00 p.m. – The 

Pines - Machias 



 2 

 
197-12 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATTARAUGUS 
COMMUNITY ACTION, INC., FOR YOUTH PLACEMENT PREVENTION PROGRAMMING 
(FAST) AND TEENAGE SERVICE ACT (TASA) SERVICES 

 
198-12 Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser 

DECLARING MODIFIED NORTHWEST, SOUTH BRANCH AND SOUTHEAST AND 
CENTRAL AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS TO BE AN UNLISTED SEQR ACTION 

 
199-12 Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser 

ADOPTION OF MODIFIED AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS IN THE TOWNS OF DAYTON, 
NEW ALBION AND PORTVILLE RESULTING FROM REQUESTS FOR INCLUSION 
SUBMITTED DURING THE 2012 THIRTY-DAY INCLUSION PERIOD 

 
200-12 Mr. Murphy 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NEW YORK STATE OFFICE 
OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT AND 
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS  

 
201-12 Mr. Murphy 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH GOWANDA CENTRAL 
SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SALAMANCA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL 
RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

 
202-12 Mr. Murphy 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NEW WORLD SYSTEMS FOR 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 

 
203-12 Mr. Murphy 

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1-2012 – A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING PROBATION 
DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 

 
204-12 Mr. Murphy 
 AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1-2012 
 
205-12 Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH SOUTHERN TIER HEALTH 
CARE SYSTEM, INC. FOR AMERICORPS START PROGRAM 

 
206-12 Mr. Koch and Mrs. Labuhn 

OPPOSING STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES PLAN FOR ELIMINATION OF 
SALAMANCA TEST SITE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee referrals for the April 4, 2012 Committee meetings

County Senior Strategic Human Develop. & Public Labor

Act # Finance Ops DPW Services Planning Services Agriculture Safety Relations

193 X X

194 X X

195 X X

196 X X

197 X X

198 X X

199 X X

200 X X

201 X X

202 X X X

203 X X

204 X X

205 X X

206 X X

Totals 14 3 2 0 0 3 2 5 0



 4 

 

ACT NO. 193-2012  by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller 

 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 

SJB SERVICES, INC. FOR SOIL BORING SERVICES, 

MATERIAL TESTING AND GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

Pursuant to Section 117 of the Highway Law and 

Act 290-2011 of the Cattaraugus County Legislature. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 397-2011 authorized a contract with SJB Services, Inc., for the provision of soil boring 

services for various bridge projects, the term of which expired December 31, 2011, and  

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Public Works is desirous of obtaining soil boring, material testing 

and geotechnical engineering services for various projects, and 

III.  WHEREAS, SJB Services, Inc., 5167 South Park Avenue, Hamburg, New York 14075, has agreed to 

perform soil boring, material testing and geotechnical engineering services for various projects on an as-needed basis, for 

an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, to be paid as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2012 budget to cover the costs of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with SJB Services, Inc., for the provision of the above-described services, for a 

term commencing January 1, 2012 and terminating December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  
Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

 

  



 5 

ACT NO. 194-2012                             by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH NYSDOT AND  

AUTHORIZING CATTARAUGUS COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN   

BRIDGE DECK SEALING FEDERAL-AID PROJECT  

 

Pursuant to Title 23 U.S. Code and 

Section 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Bridge Deck Sealing Project, PIN 5760.07 (the "Project") is eligible 

for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be 

borne at a ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County desires to advance the above project by making a commitment of 100% of the 

non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) and Construction & Construction Inspection 

phases of the Project, PIN 5760.07, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature hereby approves the above-described project, and 

be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature hereby authorizes the County of Cattaraugus to pay 

in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) 

and Construction & Construction Inspection phases of the project or portions thereof, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that the sum of $85,000.00 is hereby appropriated, in addition to $15,000.00 previously 

appropriated for the project’s Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) phase via County Resolution No. 205-2011 adopted 

May 11, 2011, and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the Project, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the 

cost of the project's Preliminary Engineering (Design I-VI) and Construction & Construction Inspection phases exceeds 

the amount appropriated, $100,000.00, the County of Cattaraugus shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to 

appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the NYSDOT, and be it further 

V.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute all 

necessary documents, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the NYSDOT in connection with the advancement or 

approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance funding of 

Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid project costs and all Project costs within 

appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further 

VI.  RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of 

Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further 

VII.  RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 
                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

  



 6 

ACT NO. 195-2012       by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH  

ALLEGANY COUNTY FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

CANCER SERVICES PROGRAM 

 

Pursuant to Act 290-2011 of the Cattaraugus County Legislature. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 210-2011 authorized a contract with the Allegany County Health Department for the 

provision of medical services, including cancer screening services, by the Cattaraugus County Health Department, the 

term of which expired March 31, 2012, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of continuing the aforementioned program, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Health Department is able to provide the aforementioned medical 

services, including colposcopy, colposcopy-directed biopsy and pathology, in accordance with the NYS maximum 

allowable reimbursement rates, for the Allegany County Health Department, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 100% state funded, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Allegany County for the provision of the above-described services, for a 

term commencing April 1, 2012 and terminating March 31, 2013, according to the above-described terms, and be it 

further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in 

its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately 

report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to 

the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

 
                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

  



 7 

ACT NO. 196-2012       by Mr. Teachman and Mr. Padlo 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH 

 NEW WORLD SYSTEMS FOR UPGRADE OF 

INTEGRATED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE TO 

LOGOS.NET HUMAN RESOURCES – NEXT GEN 

 

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 417-2009 authorized a contract with New World Systems, 888 West Big Beaver Road, 

Suite 600, Troy, Michigan 48084, for the provision and implementation of the Commercial Off The Shelf Integrated 

Financial Management, Payroll/Human Resources and eSuite financial management software and maintenance support 

services, the term of which expires December 31, 2019, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County is desirous of updating the aforementioned financial management software, and 

III.  WHEREAS, New World Systems can provide support services for the implementation of Logos.Net 

Human Resources – Next Gen for an amount of $14,250.00, plus all actual and reasonable travel expenses incurred by 

New World Systems for the installation and training associated with upgrading to Logos.Net Human Resources – Next 

Gen, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned services, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an 

amended contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with New World Systems, for the provision of the above-described 

support services, for a term commencing March 21, 2012 and terminating December 31, 2019, according to the above-

described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

 

  



 8 

ACT NO. 197-2012    by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 

 CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY ACTION, INC., FOR 

 YOUTH PLACEMENT PREVENTION PROGRAMMING (FAST) AND 

TEENAGE SERVICE ACT (TASA) SERVICES 

 

Pursuant to 9 NYCRR Subpart 165-1, Section 501 of the Executive Law, and 

Section 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 263-2011 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., 25 Jefferson 

Street, P.O. Box 398, Salamanca, New York 14779, through its "Families and Schools Together (FAST) Program", for the 

provision of a placement prevention program to reduce the number of Cattaraugus County youth that are court-ordered to 

placement due to a history of PINS and/or juvenile delinquency behavior, the term of which expires June 30, 2012, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of entering into a new contract, 

effective May 1, 2012, for the provision of the aforementioned program, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., through its "Families and Schools Together (FAST) 

Program" and “Teenage Service Act (TASA) Program”, will target specific school districts mutually agreed upon by both 

parties, except the Olean City School District, and has agreed to continue the aforementioned services, plus provide 

TASA services and for an amount not to exceed $201,214.00, to be paid on a monthly basis for services provided during 

the preceding month, as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 61% state and 39% county funded, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., for the provision of the above-

described Youth Placement Prevention Programming, for a term commencing May 1, 2012 and terminating June 30, 

2013, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that effective May 1, 2012, this contract will replace the contract authorized by Act 263-

2011 in its entirety, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in 

its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice, and be it further 

V.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately 

report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to 

the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

 

 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  
Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  



 9 

 

ACT NO. 198-2012  by Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser 

    

DECLARING MODIFIED NORTHWEST, SOUTH BRANCH AND 

SOUTHEAST AND CENTRAL AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS TO BE AN 

UNLISTED SEQR ACTION 

 

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Section 617.11. 

 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 121-2012 authorized a public hearing on requests for inclusion into the Northwest, 

South Branch and Southeast and Central certified agricultural districts of agricultural parcels submitted during the 2012 

thirty (30) day inclusion period, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the aforementioned modified agricultural districts include the Towns of Dayton, New 

Albion, and Portville, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the modification of the aforementioned districts is an Unlisted SEQR Action, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Legislature, as Lead Agency, has determined that the modification 

of the aforementioned agricultural districts will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment, and does not 

require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature, as Lead Agency, hereby determines that the 

modification of the aforementioned agricultural districts is an Unlisted Action, within the meaning of 6 NYCRR Section 

617.11, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature hereby issues a Negative Declaration (Notice of 

Determination of Non-Significance) for the aforementioned modified agricultural districts. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

 

  



 10 

ACT NO. 199-2012   by Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser 

 

ADOPTION OF MODIFIED AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS IN THE 

TOWNS OF DAYTON, NEW ALBION AND PORTVILLE  

RESULTING FROM REQUESTS FOR INCLUSION SUBMITTED  

DURING THE 2012 THIRTY-DAY INCLUSION PERIOD 

 

Pursuant to Section 303-b of the Agriculture and Markets Law. 

 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Section 303-b of the New York State Agriculture and Markets Law requires counties with 

state certified agricultural districts to designate an annual thirty-day period to allow a landowner to submit a request for 

inclusion of his or her land, which is predominantly viable agricultural land, into a certified agricultural district, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Legislature has received the recommendation of the Agricultural 

and Farmland Protection Board to include those parcels requesting inclusion into the appropriate agricultural district, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the inclusion of these parcels would serve the public interest by assisting in maintaining a 

viable agricultural industry within each applicable district, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, after due notice, the Cattaraugus County Legislature held a public hearing concerning the 

modified districts at the Cattaraugus County Legislature's Chambers, 303 Court Street, Little Valley, New York, a place 

readily accessible to the residents of the proposed modified districts, on Wednesday, March 28, 2012, and 

V.  WHEREAS, all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard, and the further opportunity to 

submit written statements concerning the modified district, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Cattaraugus County Legislature does hereby determine that the 

Northwest, South Branch and Southeast and Central Agricultural Districts be modified to include the following described 

parcels, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Northwest, South Branch and Southeast and Central Agricultural Districts shall be 

modified to include the following parcels: 

Town of Dayton 

Tax Map No. 25.002-1-23.3 (Northwest Agricultural District #1) 

70.6 acres 

 

Town of New Albion 

Tax Map No. 44.003-2-28.1 (South Branch Agricultural District #4) 

46.3 acres 

 

Town of Portville 

Tax Map No. 113.002-2-18 (Southeast and Central Agricultural District #7) 

5.6 acres 

 

and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Director of the Cattaraugus County Department of Economic Development, 

Planning and Tourism be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to submit these modifications, together with all the 

papers and records pertaining to the same, to the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Agriculture and 



 11 

Markets for certification and, upon the approval of the inclusions, to file a description thereof with the Cattaraugus 

County Clerk, and the New York State Commissioner of Agriculture and Markets. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 
  



 12 

ACT NO. 200-2012   by Mr. Murphy 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR 

STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT AND ADJUSTING 

VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS 

(Sheriff’s Office) 

 

Pursuant to Public Law 107-56, Department of Homeland Security 

 Appropriations Act of 2005, Public Law 108-334 and 

 Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 681-2010 authorized the Chair to execute grant documents with the New York State 

Office of Homeland Security for the State Homeland Security Program grant, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Sheriff’s Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of 

$93,288.00 to provide funds to support the implementation of the State Homeland Security Strategy and address the 

identified planning, equipment, training and exercise needs for acts of terrorism and other catastrophic events, and 

III.  WHEREAS, a contract must be executed in order to receive the aforementioned grant funding, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted in order to accommodate the 

aforementioned funding, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Office of Homeland Security, in order to receive the 

above-described grant funding, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary changes: 

Increase Estimated Revenue Account: 

A.311.3645.3641.4389-01 2011 Homeland Security   $93,288.00 

 

Increase Appropriation Accounts: 

A.311.3645.3641.20006  Computer Equipment /Software   $65,054.00 

A.311.3645.3641.20008  Tools and Equipment    $  5,959.00 

A.311.3645.3641.45203  Software Licenses & Maintenance  $17,325.00 

A.311.3645.3641.45401  Small Tools and Equipment   $  4,950.00. 

 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

  



 13 

ACT NO. 201-2012                             by Mr. Murphy 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH  

GOWANDA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 

 SALAMANCA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR  

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

 

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, the School Resource Officer Program is designed to provide education, law enforcement and 

counseling to high school students, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Sheriff’s Office has received funding from the Seneca Nation of Indians to 

provide for the assignment of school resource officers to the Salamanca and Gowanda School Districts to encourage 

youths not to abuse drugs or alcohol, and to promote living a safe, law abiding, successful life, and 

III.  WHEREAS, contracts are necessary with the Gowanda Central School District and the Salamanca City 

School District for the placement of school resource officers in those school districts, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Sheriff’s Department has agreed to assign the law enforcement 

officers to the Gowanda Central School District and the Salamanca City School District, at no cost to the County, now, 

therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

contracts, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Gowanda Central School District and the Salamanca City School 

District, for the provision of the School Resource Officer Program, for a term commencing January 1, 2012 and 

terminating December 31, 2014, according to the above-described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  
Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 
  



 14 

ACT NO. 202-2012                          by Mr. Murphy 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 

NEW WORLD SYSTEMS FOR SHERIFF'S OFFICE SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 

 

Pursuant to Sections 450 and 650 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 687-2010 authorized a contract with New World Systems for the provision of 

maintenance support services for the Sheriff's Office New World Systems standard software packages, the term of which 

expires December 31, 2013, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is desirous of entering into a new contract for the provision of the 

aforementioned maintenance support services for a term of ten (10) years, and 

III.  WHEREAS, New World Systems, 888 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 600, Troy, Michigan 48084, can 

provide the aforementioned maintenance support services for the licensed standard software packages installed in the 

Sheriff's Office, for an amount as follows: 

  1/1/2012 to 12/31/2012   $ 85,000.00 

  1/1/2013 to 12/31/2013   $ 85,000.00 

  1/1/2014 to 12/31/2014   $ 85,000.00 

  1/1/2015 to 12/31/2015   $ 88,000.00 

  1/1/2016 to 12/31/2016   $ 90,000.00 

  1/1/2017 to 12/31/2017   $ 94,000.00 

  1/1/2018 to 12/31/2018   $ 97,000.00 

  1/1/2019 to 12/31/2019   $100,000.00 

  1/1/2020 to 12/31/2020   $104,000.00 

  1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021   $108,000.00, 

and 

IV.  WHEREAS, travel expenses are estimated to be an additional $30,000.00 and will be billed as incurred, 

and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the costs of the aforementioned services, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with New World Systems, for the provision of the above-described AVL 

software and services, for a term commencing January 1, 2012 and terminating December 31, 2021, according to the 

above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the new 10-year contract supersedes and replaces the aforementioned 3-year contract 

that was authorized by Act 687-2010. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  
Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

  



 15 

ACT NO. 203-2012               by Mr. Murphy 

 

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1-2012 

COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK 

 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

 

A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING PROBATION DEPARTMENT  

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cattaraugus as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Legislative Intent.  It is the intent of this local law to establish a fee for the supervision of persons sentenced 

to a term of probation. 

SECTION 2.  Probation Administrative Fees.  Effective July 1, 2012, there is hereby imposed an administrative fee of $30 

per month for each person currently serving or who shall be sentenced to a term of probation upon conviction of any 

crime. 

SECTION 3.  Waiver of Fees.  The Probation Department shall waive all or part of such fee where, because of the 

indigence of the offender, the payment of said surcharge would cause an unreasonable hardship on the person convicted, 

his or her immediate family, or any other person who is dependent on such person for financial support. 

SECTION 4.  Severability. If any provision of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to 

be invalid, then such adjudication, shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its 

operation to the particular provision directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been 

rendered. 

SECTION 5.  Effective Date.  This Local Law shall take effect immediately. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  
Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

  



 16 

ACT NO. 204-2012        by Mr. Murphy  

 

AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1-2012 

 

Pursuant to Section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.  

 

I.  WHEREAS, there has been duly presented and introduced at a meeting of this Legislature held on April 

11, 2012, a proposed Local Law entitled “A Local Law Establishing Probation Department Administrative Fees”, and 

II.  WHEREAS, no local law shall be adopted until a public hearing thereon has been had by the Cattaraugus 

County Legislature upon at least five days notice, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be held on the proposed local law by this County Legislature on 

the 25
th
 day of April, 2012, at 3:01 p.m. at the Legislature's Chambers, County Office Building, 303 Court Street, Little 

Valley, New York, and that at least five days notice of such hearing shall be given by the Clerk by the due posting thereof 

upon the bulletin board of each County Court House within the County and by publishing such notice at least once in the 

official newspapers of the County. 

 
                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  
DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

  



 17 

ACT NO. 205-2012                          by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman 

 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 

SOUTHERN TIER HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC. FOR 

AMERICORPS START PROGRAM 

 

Pursuant to 42 USCS Section 12501 and  

Section 450 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau is desirous of contracting with Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc., for 

the provision of services through the AmeriCorps START Program in the eastern part of the County, and 

II.  WHEREAS, Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc., One Blue Bird Square, Olean, New York 14760, 

has agreed to provide services for the AmeriCorps START Program by contributing an amount of $2,700.00 for one (1) 

half-time member with 900 hours of service in the AmeriCorps START Program, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc., shall provide appropriate office space for the 

AmeriCorps member, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 75% state funded and 25% agency match and grantee share, which is fully 

funded by Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc.’s contribution, resulting in no costs to the County, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute a 

contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Southern Tier Health Care System, Inc., for the provision of services 

through the AmeriCorps START Program, for a term commencing March 19, 2012 and terminating December 31, 2012, 

according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this program 

shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the County, in 

its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall immediately 

report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who shall add the matter to 

the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  

Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  
Senior Services  Labor Relations  

Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

  



 18 

ACT NO. 206-2012  by Mr. Koch and Mrs. Labuhn 

 

OPPOSING STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

 PLAN FOR ELIMINATION OF SALAMANCA TEST SITE 

 

Pursuant to Section 153 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, for many years, the State of New York has given road tests on Sycamore Avenue in the City 

of Salamanca, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles is considering a plan to eliminate 

Salamanca as a testing site for road tests, and 

III.  WHEREAS, this plan will require the citizens of Cattaraugus County to drive to either Olean or 

Jamestown for road tests, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, Olean and Salamanca are currently the only testing sites in Cattaraugus County where 

motorists can take their road tests, and 

V.  WHEREAS, the New York State Commissioner of Motor Vehicles has asked for input from the local 

community regarding the aforementioned plan, and 

VI.  WHEREAS,  the cost of gasoline is approaching $4.00 per gallon and will cause an undue hardship for 

local motorists to drive farther than necessary to take their road tests, and 

VII.  WHEREAS, the elimination of the Salamanca testing site is unnecessary, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature hereby strongly opposes New York State’s 

Department of Motor Vehicle's plan to eliminate Salamanca as a testing site for road tests, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to 

Governor Andrew Cuomo, Commissioner of the Department of Motor Vehicles Barbara Fiala, Senator Young, Assembly 

Member Giglio, the New York State Association of Counties, and the Western New York Inter-County Association. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
Co. Operations  Develop. & Ag  

DPW   Public Safety  

Senior Services  Labor Relations  
Strategic Planning  ______________  

 

 

 

 
 

 


